derivatives or borrowings in local currency, which act as a natural hedge.

The majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated in euro. However, as of 31 December 2019 the
contributions to the Group’s income in a functional currency other than the euro amounted to €98,528
thousand (9% of the Group’s operating income) (€65,209 thousand representing 7.3% of the Group’s
operating income as of 31 December 2018). As of 31 December 2019, the contributions to the Group’s total
assets in a functional currency other than the euro amounted to €2,184,227 thousand (17% of the Group’s
total assets) (€789,685 thousand representing 15.4% of the Group’s total assets as of 31 December 2018). The
volatility in the exchange rate between the euro, and, respectively, the pound sterling and the Swiss franc may
have negative consequences on the Group, affecting its overall performance, business, results in operations,
financial condition and cash flows.

As of 31 March 2020, the estimated sensitivity of the consolidated income statement and of the consolidated
equity to a 10% change (increase or decrease) in the exchange rate of the main currencies in which the Group
operates with regard to the rate in effect at year-end is as follows:

  + 10% - 10%

Functional currency
Income
   Equity(1) Income Equity(1)

(in thousands of €)

GBP ..... (386) (23,442) 472 28,651
CHF ..... (2,821) (72,951) 3,448 89,162

(1) Impact on equity from translation differences arising in the consolidation process.

Changes to tax rates or other provisions of the tax law may adversely affect the value of the Group’s
deferred tax assets and liabilities
The Group has significant deferred tax liabilities (amounting to €827,860 thousand as of 31 December 2019
and €333,306 thousand as of 31 December 2018) and deferred tax assets (amounting to €136,581 thousand as
of 31 December 2019 and amounting to €55,322 thousand as of 31 December 2018). Changes to tax rates or
other provisions of applicable tax laws (for example, the deductibility of items) which may be enacted in the